results of operations that would have occurred had the proposed Merger been
consummated on the dates for which the pro forma condensed combined financial
statements are being presented.

  These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based
upon assumptions that VTEL and CLI believe are reasonable and should be read
in conjunction with the historical financial statements and notes thereto of
VTEL and CLI contained elsewhere in this Joint Proxy Statement/Prospectus.

   49

   VTEL CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   JANUARY 31, 1997 (A)
   (UNAUDITED)

   VTEL   CLI   PRO
   JANUARY 31, DECEMBER 31,   FORMA
   1997   1996   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ASSETS   ----------- ------------ -----------   --------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Current assets:
  Cash and equivalents.....  $  1,474   $  4,803   $   --   $  6,277
  Short-term investments...   41,213   --   --   41,213
  Accounts receivable, net.   26,913   29,218   --   56,131
  Inventories.....   10,533   10,157   --   20,690
Prepaid expenses and other
 current assets.....   1,139   1,516   --   2,655
   --------   --------   ------   --------
   Total current assets...   81,272   45,694   --   126,966
Property and equipment,
 net.....   14,535   11,105   --   25,640
Intangible assets, net.....   13,248   3,541   --   16,789
Other assets.....   2,579   310   --   2,889
   --------   --------   ------   --------
   $111,634   $ 60,650   $   --   $172,284
   ========   ========   ======   ========

   LIABILITIES AND
   STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
  Short-term debt.....  $   --   $ 10,804   $   --   $ 10,804
  Accounts payable.....   8,157   11,301   3,500(c)   22,958
  Accrued compensation and
   benefits.....   1,430   --   --   1,430
  Other accrued
   liabilities.....   1,395   8,983   --   10,378
  Research and development
   advance.....   906   --   --   906
  Deferred revenue.....   6,535   5,926   --   12,461

   --------   --------   ------   --------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   18,423   37,014   3,500   58,937
   --------   --------   ------   --------
Redeemable, convertible
 preferred stock.....   --   6,277   (6,277)(b)   --
   --------   --------   ------   --------
Stockholder's equity:
  Common stock.....   140   16   68(b)   224
  Additional paid-in
   capital.....   124,952   122,165   (68)(b)   247,049
  Warrants.....   --   575   6,277 (b)
  Treasury stock.....   (3,351)   --   --   (3,351)
  Accumulated deficit.....   (28,411)   (105,397)   (3,500)(c)  (137,308)
  Cumulative translation
   adjustment.....   (6)   --   --   (6)
  Unearned compensation....   (113)   --   --   (113)
   --------   --------   ------   --------
   Total stockholder's
   equity.....   93,211   17,359   2,777   113,347
   --------   --------   ------   --------
   $111,634   $ 60,650   $   --   $172,284
   ========   ========   ======   ========

   50

   VTEL CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECMEBER 31, 1993
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO
   FORMA
   VTEL   CLI   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -------  --------   -----------   --------
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER
   SHARE DATA)

REVENUES:
  Products..... $30,534  $ 95,095   $(4,385)(e) $121,244
  Services and other.....   918   --   4,385(e)   5,303
   -------  --------   -------   --------
   31,452   95,095   --   126,547
   -------  --------   -------   --------
COSTS OF SALES:
  Products.....  16,384   66,967   (1,155)(e)   82,196
  Services and other.....   449   --   1,155(e)   5,262
   3,658(f)
   -------  --------   -------   --------
   16,833   66,967   3,658   87,458
   -------  --------   -------   --------
  Gross margin.....  14,619   28,128   (3,658)   39,089
   -------  --------   -------   --------
Selling, general and
 administrative.....  16,288   29,646   (3,658)(f)   42,276
Research and development.....   8,350   10,452   --   18,802
   -------  --------   -------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....  24,638   40,098   (3,658)   61,078
   -------  --------   -------   --------
  Loss from operations..... (10,019)  (11,970)   --   (21,989)
   -------  --------   -------   --------
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
  Interest income.....   692   620   --   1,312
  Interest expense.....   (12)   (834)   --   (846)
  Other.....   5   --   --   5
   -------  --------   -------   --------
   685   (214)   --   471
   -------  --------   -------   --------
  Provision for income taxes.....   --   --   --   --

   -------  --------   -------   --------
Net loss from continuing
 operations..... $(9,334) $(12,184)(d)   $   --   $(21,518)
   =======  ========   =======   ========
Net loss per share from
 continuing operations..... $ (1.05) $  (1.04)   $   --   $  (1.51)
   =======  ========   =======   ========
Weighted average shares
 outstanding.....   8,876   11,666   (6,300)(g)   14,242
   =======  ========   =======   ========

   51

   VTEL CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECMEBER 31, 1994
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO
   FORMA
   VTEL   CLI   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -------  --------   -----------   --------
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER
   SHARE DATA)

REVENUES:
  Products.....  $52,157  $114,958   $(7,765)(e) $159,350
  Services and other.....   2,074   --   7,765(e)   9,839
   -------  --------   -------   --------
   54,231   114,958   --   169,189
   -------  --------   -------   --------
COSTS OF SALES:
  Products.....   25,685   70,904   (2,006)(e)   94,583
  Services and other.....   709   --   2,006 (e)   8,226
   5,511(f)
   -------  --------   -------   --------
   26,394   70,904   5,511   102,809
   -------  --------   -------   --------
  Gross margin.....   27,837   44,054   (5,511)   66,380
   -------  --------   -------   --------
Selling, general and
 administrative.....   19,860   38,153   (5,511)(f)   52,502
Research and development.....   8,846   10,158   --   19,004
   -------  --------   -------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....   28,706   48,311   (5,511)   71,506
   -------  --------   -------   --------
  Loss from operations.....   (869)   (4,257)   --   (5,126)
   -------  --------   -------   --------
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
  Interest income.....   874   177   1,051
  Interest expense.....   (6)   (798)   --   (804)
  Other.....   103   --   --   103
   -------  --------   -------   --------
   971   (621)   --   350
   -------  --------   -------   --------
  Provision for income taxes.....   (40)   --   --   (40)
   -------  --------   -------   --------
Net income (loss) from continuing
 operations.....  $   62  $ (4,878)(d)   $   --   $ (4,776)
   =======  ========   =======   ========
Net income (loss) per share from
 continuing operations.....  $  0.01  $  (0.32)   $   --   $  (0.28)
   =======  ========   =======   ========
Weighted average shares
 outstanding.....   10,544   15,160   (8,186)(g)   16,844
   (674)(h)
   =======  ========   =======   ========

   52

   VTEL CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECMEBER 31, 1995
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO
   FORMA
   VTEL   CLI   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -------  --------   -----------   --------
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER
   SHARE DATA)

REVENUES:
  Products.....  $68,156  $112,979   $(11,680)(e)  $169,455
  Services and other.....   9,939   --   11,680 (e)   21,619
   -------  --------   --------   --------
   78,095   112,979   --   191,074
   -------  --------   --------   --------
COSTS OF SALES:
  Products.....   33,009   79,359   (2,715)(e)   109,653
  Services and other.....   5,661   --   2,715 (e)   14,578
   6,202 (f)
   -------  --------   --------   --------
   38,670   79,359   6,202   124,231
   -------  --------   --------   --------
  Gross margin.....   39,425   33,620   (6,202)   66,843
   -------  --------   --------   --------
Selling, general and
 administrative.....   25,952   42,761   (6,202)(f)   62,511
Research and development.....   11,309   9,974   --   21,283
Amortization of intangible
 assets.....   80   --   --   80
Settlement of litigation.....   --   897   --   897
   -------  --------   --------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....   37,341   53,632   (6,202)   84,771
   -------  --------   --------   --------
  Income (loss) from operations..   2,084   (20,012)   --   (17,928)
   -------  --------   --------   --------
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
  Interest income.....   1,688   114   --   1,802
  Interest expense.....   --   (1,142)   --   (1,142)
  Other.....   54   --   --   --
   -------  --------   --------   --------
   1,742   (1,028)   --   660
   -------  --------   --------   --------
  Provision for income taxes.....   (87)   --   --   (87)
   -------  --------   --------   --------
Net income (loss) from continuing

[…]

continuing operations.....  $  0.30  $  (1.37)   $   --   $  (0.96)
   =======  ========   ========   ========
Weighted average shares
 outstanding.....   12,451   15,304   (8,264)(g)   18,143
   (1,348)(h)
   =======  ========   ========   ========

   53

   VTEL CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE SEVEN MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 1996

   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO
   FORMA
   VTEL   CLI   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -------  -------   -----------   --------
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER
   SHARE DATA)

REVENUES:
  Products.....  $34,564  $46,853   $(7,319)(e) $ 74,098
  Services and other.....   15,545   --   7,319(e)   22,864
   -------  -------   -------   --------
   50,109   46,853   --   96,962
   -------  -------   -------   --------
COSTS OF SALES:
  Products.....   19,408   26,501   (1,519)(e)   44,390
  Services and other.....   11,528   --   1,519(e)   16,592
   3,545(f)
   -------  -------   -------   --------
   30,936   26,501   3,545   60,982
   -------  -------   -------   --------
  Gross margin.....   19,173   20,352   (3,545)   35,980
   -------  -------   -------   --------
Selling, general and
 administrative.....   21,245   21,142   (3,545)(f)   38,842
Research and development.....   8,860   7,414   --   16,274
Amortization of intangible assets.   560   --   --   560
Restructuring expense.....   553   --   --   553
   -------  -------   -------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....   31,218   28,556   (3,545)   56,229
   -------  -------   -------   --------
  Loss from operations.....  (12,045)  (8,204)   --   (20,249)
   -------  -------   -------   --------
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
  Interest income.....   1,881   20   --   1,901
  Interest expense.....   --   (424)   --   (424)
  Other.....   265   --   --   265
   -------  -------   -------   --------
   2,146   (404)   --   1,742
   -------  -------   -------   --------
  Provision for income taxes.....   --   --   --   --
   -------  -------   -------   --------
Net loss from continuing
 operations.....  $(9,899) $(8,608)(d)   $   --   $(18,507)
   =======  =======   =======   ========
Net loss per share from continuing
 operations.....  $ (0.70) $ (0.55)   $   --   $  (0.87)
   =======  =======   =======   ========
Weighted average shares
 outstanding.....   14,237   15,556   (8,400)(g)   21,393
   =======  =======   =======   ========

   54

   VTEL CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 1997(A)
   (UNAUDITED)

   VTEL   CLI
   ----------- ------------
   SIX MONTHS ENDED
   ------------------------
   PRO
   JANUARY 31, DECEMBER 31,   FORMA

   1997   1996   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------- ------------   -----------   --------
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

REVENUES:
  Products.....   $42,769   $36,232   $   --   $79,001
  Services and other.....   14,553   6,615   --   21,168
   -------   -------   ------   -------
   57,322   42,847   --   100,169
   -------   -------   ------   -------
COSTS OF SALES:
  Products.....   22,232   23,176   --   45,408
  Services and other.....   10,197   1,434   3,714 (f)   15,345
   -------   -------   ------   -------
   32,429   24,610   3,714   60,753
   -------   -------   ------   -------
  Gross margin.....   24,893   18,237   (3,714)   39,416
   -------   -------   ------   -------
Selling, general and
 administrative.....   18,177   18,357   (3,714)(f)   32,820
Research and development.....   5,719   6,517   --   12,236
Amortization of intangible
 assets.....   480   --   --   480
Settlement of litigation.....   --   554   --   554
   -------   -------   ------   -------
   Total operating expenses...   24,376   25,428   (3,714)   46,090
   -------   -------   ------   -------
  Income (loss) from
   operations.....   517   (7,191)   --   (6,674)
   -------   -------   ------   -------
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
  Interest income (expense),
   net.....   1,198   (550)   --   648
  Other.....   96   --   --   96
   -------   -------   ------   -------
   1,294   (550)   --   744
   -------   -------   ------   -------
  Provision for income taxes...   (44)   --   --   (44)
   -------   -------   ------   -------
Net income (loss) from
 continuing operations.....   $ 1,767   $(7,741)(d)   $   --   $(5,974)
   =======   =======   ======   =======
Net income (loss) per share
 from continuing operations....   $  0.12   $ (0.49)   $   --   $ (0.28)
   =======   =======   ======   =======
Weighted average shares
 outstanding.....   14,595   15,819   (8,542)(g)   21,260
   (612)(h)
   =======   =======   ======   =======

   55

   VTEL CORPORATION